Bath & North East
Somerset Council

Corporate Audit Committee

Date:  Tuesday, 30th July, 2019

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath
Agenda

To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee

Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Colin Blackburn, Mark Elliott, Lucy Hodge and
Brian Simmons

Independent Member: John Barker
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers

Press and Public

The agenda is set out overleaf.

B v =]
m L]
(=] =t ;

Sean O'Neill
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG

Telephone: 01225 39 4435
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk




NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:

Council’'s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Paper copies are available for inspection at the Public Access points:- Reception: Civic
Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, The Hollies - Midsomer Norton. Bath Central and
Midsomer Norton public libraries.

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.

3. Recording at Meetings:-

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. Some of our meetings
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to
be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to
the camera operators. We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will
happen.

The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its
social media site or sha
[...]
nterest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
The Chair will announce any items of urgent business.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS

To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where
appropriate, co-opted and added Members.

MINUTES: 7 FEBRUARY 2019 (Pages 5 - 10)
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT - TO FOLLOW
TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2018/19 (Pages 11 - 26)



11.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 27 - 34)
12.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 (Pages 35 - 60)
13. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 61 - 68)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on
01225 395090.



Agenda Item 8

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Thursday, 7th February, 2019, 2.00 pm

Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Chris Dando, Sally Davis, Andrew Furse and

Chris Watt

Independent Member: John Barker

Officers in attendance: Donna Parham (Interim Director - Finance), Jeff Wring (Service
Director - One West), Andy Cox (Head of Audit and Assurance (One West)) and lan
Savigar (Director of Revenue and Benefits Transformation)

Guests in attendance: Councillor John Bull (Bath and North East Somerset Council) and
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton)

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.
ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies were received from Councillor Barry Macrae, for whom Councillor Sally
Davis substituted.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

There were none.

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS
There were none.

MINUTES: 4TH DECEMBER 2018

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY - PRESENTATION

Page 1
Page 5



The Director of Revenue and Benefits Transformation made a presentation to the
Committee. A copy of his PowerPoint slides is attached as an appendix to these
minutes.

This presentation was made in accordance with the resolution of the Council in
November 2018:

“To agree in principle that, as the Council is currently reviewing its total Debt
Management Policy, that officers should provide their conclusions to the Corporate
Audit Committee in February to which the Resources Policy Development & Scrutiny
Panel members should be invited, which in turn should consider the Council’s
proposed approach to debt collection before any final decision is made.”

Members of the Resources PDS had been notified about today’s presentation.

Members noted that the draft policy would be presented to the Committee for
approval in the near future.

The Director of Revenue and Benefits Transformation responded to comments and
questions from Members.

e Does the Council have any strategy or practice to identify vulnerable
customers?
| do not think that anyone has a really adequate definition of vulnerability.
The facts can be complex. However, it becomes fairly obvious if a
customer has a carer, for example.

e Does the Council have powers to refer customers to the Citizens Advice
Bureau or another agency?
We could o
[...]
sidy by DWP, and it seemed
that an entirely different approach was needed. He thought that what was required
was not corrective action but preventative measures. The Interim Director — Finance

Page 3 of 5
Page 7



34

35

said that there was to be a dedicated team within the Council working on the issues
and changes to ways of working were being implemented.

A Member suggested that a report on the findings of internal error testing should be
presented to the Committee mid-way through the next financial year. Members
agreed that it would be helpful if the percentage and type of errors detected were
reported to the Committee. A Member suggested that any such report should contain
a description of the error testing process. A Member suggested that a report should
be made to the Committee after restructuring, to reveal whether or not restructuring
had been a success.

The Chair asked about the proportion of errors caused by wrong information
provided by applicants and those called by the Council. The Interim Director —
Finance explained that excess payments made because of wrong information given
by applicants could be recovered from them, and so did not affect the amount
repayable to DWP, whereas overpayments made because of errors made by the
Council could not be recovered.

Mr Barber presented the External Audit Plans for the Council and the Avon Pension
Fund.

A Member asked Mr Barber for how many of the ten members of the Brunel
Pensions Partnership Grant Thornton acted as auditors, and whether they were able
to share information about issues identified during an audit with other members of
the pool. Mr Barber said that he believed that they were auditors for nine of them and
that their ability to share information was restricted by client confidentiality.

RESOLVED to note the report.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY

The Interim Director — Finance presented the report.

In response to a question from a Member the Interim Director — Finance confirmed
that Arlingclose were now suggesting that one of the two 0.25% increases in interest
rates they had forecast for 2019 would be deferred until 2020.

RESOLVED to note:

1. the actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement
(Appendix 1) to February Council and the Investment Strategy as detailed in
Appendix 2 to February Council;

2. the Treasury Management Indicators detailed in Appendix 1.

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Service Director — One West presented the report.

He said that the revised Risk Management Strategy was a refresh of the existing risk
management framework with a focus on the next 5-year horizon and subject to

annual review. The previous strategy had a much more process-based approach.

Page 4 of 5
Page 8



The new Strategy recognises that taking more risk is part of modern service delivery
in tough times. Services are expected to understand what their significant risks are
and it shouldn’t become a bureaucratic process..

He said that the Risk Management Toolkit (Appendix 2) would be available to
officers online. It was intended to be easily navigable, brief and intelligible. It draws
on the best practice of other local authorities.

Members welcomed the toolkit and the aim of making risk management part of
corporate culture not just a process.

RESOLVED to endorse the Draft Risk Management Strategy.

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 5 of 5
Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Item 10

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING | Corporate Audit Committee
EXECUTIVE FORWARD
PLAN REFERENCE:
M==TING 1 30 uly 2019
- E 3119
TITLE: Treasury Management Outturn Report 2018/19
WARD: All

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

Appendix 1 — Performance Against Prudential Indicators

Appendix 2 — The Council’s Investment Position at 315t March 2019
Appendix 3 — Average monthly rate of return for 2018/19

Appendix 4 — The Council's External Borrowing Position at 315t March 2019
Appendix 5 — Arlingclose’s Economic & Market Review Q4 of 2018/19
Appendix 6 — Interest & Capital Financing Budget Monitoring 2018/19
Appendix 7 — Summary Guide to Credit Ratings

1 THEISSUE

1.1 In February 2012 the Council adopted the 2011 edition of the CIPFA Treasury
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, which requires the
Council to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each
financial year, review performance during the year, and approve an annual
report after the end of each financial year.

1.2 This report gives details of performance against the Council’'s Treasury
Management Strategy and Annual Investment Plan for 2018/19.

2 RECOMMENDATION

The Corporate Audit Committee agrees that;

2.1 The Treasury Management Report to 315t March 2019, prepared in accordance
with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, is noted.

2.2 The Treasury Management Indicators to 31st March 2019 are noted.

Printed on recycled paper Page 11




3 THE REPORT
Summary

3.1 The average rate of investment return for the 2018/19 is 0.73%, which is 0.17%
above the benchmark rate.

3.2 The Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 were agreed by Council in
February 2018 and performance against the key indicators is shown in
Appendix 1. All indicators are within target levels.

Summary of Returns

3.3 The Council’s investment position as at 315t March 2019 is given in Appendix 2.
The balance of deposits as at 31t December 2018 and 31st March 2019 are also
set out in the pie charts in this appendix.

3.4 Gross interest earned on investments totalled £329k. Appendix 3 details the
investment performance, showing the average rate of interest earned over this
period was 0.73%, which was 0.17% above the benchmark rate of average 7
day LIBID +0.05% (0.56%).

Summary of Borrowings

3.5 The Council’'s external borrowing as at 318t March 2018 totalled £226.1 million
and is detailed in Appendix 4. PWLB annuity borrowing for 
[...]
ntionally left blank

Page 26



Agenda Item 11

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: | Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING AGENDA

30t July 2019 ITEM
DATE: y NUMBER
TITLE: Audit & Assurance Annual Report 2018/19

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

Appendix 1 - Audit Plan Reviews Position Statement

1 THEISSUE

1.1 This is the Annual Report of the Internal Audit function detailing progress against
the Plan, a summary of audit performance and key issues, as well as the formal
opinion on the internal control framework.

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
and formal opinion on the internal control framework.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report.

4 THE REPORT

4.1 The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 was presented to the Corporate Audit
Committee on the 24th April 2018. The Plan forms the principal work of the
Internal Audit Service and is a significant source of assurance of the effectiveness
of the Council’s internal control environment.

4.2 The Committee receives verbal updates at each meeting and a formal update on
delivery against the plan on the 4th December 2018. This report builds upon that
update and the chart overleaf records the position as at 31st March 2019.

Printed on recycled paper Page 27



PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - INTERNAL AUDIT

Client - Bath & North East Somerset

Period - April 2018 - March 2019

1. AUDIT PLAN COMPLETED

2. AUDITS COMPLETED IN PLANNED TIME

~

82%

Green Target = >80% of annual plan
Amber Target =>90% of annual plan

_—

88%
Green Target = >90%
Amber Target = >80%

3. CUSTOMER SATISFACTION

4. IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS

~~

100%

GreenTarget =>90%
AmberTarget = >80%

—

0,
88% GreenTarget =>90%

AmberTarget = >80%

5. AUDIT OPINION - ASSURANCE LEVEL PROVIDED

Current Position
0%

Current Average Assurance Level

m Excellent
® Good
46%
Satisfactory

m Wea
[...]
.2 The Internal Audit Charter states that the Chief Audit Executive will report
periodically to the Corporate Audit Committee regarding Internal Audit
conformance to the Code of Ethics and the Standards and is being separately
reported in the Audit Plan report for information to the Committee.

Printed on recycled paper Page 31



4.11 FORMAL OPINION ON THE INTERNAL CONTROL FRAMEWORK

4.11.1 The Chief Audit Executive is required to give an opinion on the internal control
framework.

4 .11.2 Statement of the Chief Audit Executive —

In forming an opinion on the internal control framework | have considered the work
of the Audit & Assurance function as well as consideration of the wider
governance framework, other assurances we can place reliance on and
performance of the Council.

It is my opinion that at the current time the Council’s internal control framework
and systems to manage risk have not altered significantly from last year and are
reasonable.

- Reasonable assurance can be provided over the council’s systems of internal
control, helping to ensure corporate priorities can be achieved;

- Agreed policies, Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders are broadly
being complied with;

- Managers throughout the council are aware of the importance of maintaining
adequate and effective governance arrangements;

- Appropriate arrangements are operated to deter and detect fraud and
investigations did not identify any systemic failures;

- There were no fundamental system failures or control breakdowns to business
critical functions;

The continued reduction on council budgets places further pressure on all
services to respond and manage risk in a proportionate way — including Internal
Audit - and the Council’s financial position remains very challenging. A robust
Internal Audit service is a vital component of the Council’s governance systems
and provides the third and final line of defence in relation to the internal control
framework.

The Audit Committee’s s
[...]
under its
Terms of Reference.

1.2 As this is a new Committee following the elections we are recommending
delegating completion of the review to aid the process. A copy of last years report
is attached for information.

2 RECOMMENDATION
Committee is asked to agree that:

2.1 The Annual Report can be delegated to the Chair of the Committee to endorse
and agree before issue to full Council at its November meeting.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report

4 CORPORATE PRIORITIES

4.1 Completion of the Corporate Audit Committee’s work assists the organisation in
efficiently and effectively contributing to the Council’s priorities.

Printed on recycled paper Page 61



5 THE REPORT

5.1 As almost the whole Committee has changed following local elections in May it is
recommended that the report is drafted by the Service Director — One West and
agreed with the new Chair of the Committee before presentation at full Council.
Appendix 1 details last years report as an example of the annual report of the
Corporate Audit Committee since it was established by the Council on 12 May
2005. It reviews the work done by the Committee over the past 12 months, its
future work plan, membership and support of the Committee.

5.2 The Committee’s work will continue to develop as detailed and as part of its
responsibilities it has reviewed its terms of reference and the key areas of
responsibility are still considered appropriate and meet current best practice.

5.3 Whilst the Committee’s work in 2019/20 will be broadly similar to the year recently
ended it will keep under close review a number of key issues including the financial
resilience of the organisation through its framework for managing risk and
governance.

6 RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1 A proportionate risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has
been undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk
management guidance.

6.2 The Corporate Audit Committee has specific responsibility for ensuring the

Council’'s Risk Management and Financial Governance framework is robust and
effective.

7 EQUALITIES

7.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using
corporate guidelines and no significant issues have been identified.

8 CONSULTATION

8.1 The report was distributed to the Council’s S151 Officer and Chair of the Audit
Committee for consultation.

9 ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN REACHING THE DECISION

9.1 No specific issues to consider.

10 ADVICE SOUGHT

Printed on recycled paper Page 62 2



10.1 The Council's Section 151 Officer have had the opportunity to input to this report
and have cleared it for publication.

Contact person Jeff Wring (01225 477323)
Background None
papers

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an
alternative format

Printed on recycled paper Page 63 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



Appendix 1 - Draft

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 2017/18

1. INTRODUCTION

This is the thirteenth annual report of the Committee since it was established by the
Council on 12 May 2005. It covers the work done during the year September 2017 to
July 2018.

2. REVIEW OF WORK DONE IN 2017/18

a.

Vi.

Financial Governance — Annual Accounts

The Committee approved on behalf of the Council an unqualified set of
accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 in September 2017 within the
statutory deadline. This included the accounts for the Pension Fund.

. The Committee then considered the formal governance reports for the

Council and Pension Fund submitted by the external auditors (Grant
Thornton) on their audit of the accounts.

The Council report highlighted some presentational and technical changes to
the accounts and recommendations to improve the Asset registers for
accounting purposes. However there were no proposed changes to the
General Fund Balances and Reserves. The auditors also noted that the
accounts were presented
[...]
 These
included -

Housing Benefit
Internal Audit

External Audit
Treasury Management
Risk Management
Annual Accounts

YVVYVYYY

ii. This approach continues to be welcomed and has resulted in constructive
and valuable debate of individual topic areas which will continue in 2017/18.

d. Review of Terms of Reference

i. As part of good practice a high level desktop review was undertaken of the
Committee’s Terms of Reference against CIPFA’s best practice model for
Audit Committees. Areas previously highlighted included independent support
and training and development.

ii.In relation to independent support the committee has already tackled this
through the adoption of a co-opted independent member and the level of
independence to the committee will be kept under review.

3. WORKPLAN FOR 2018/19

i. Whilst the Committee’s work in 2018/19 will be broadly similar to the year
recently ended it will keep under close review a number of key issues —

a) Financial resilience of the organisation;
b) Treasury Management Arrangements;
¢) Savings plans and risks in Children’s and Adults Services;

4. MEMBERSHIP AND SUPPORT

i. Councillor Brian Simmons is Chair of the Committee and during the year ClIr
Chris Pearce was replaced by Clir Chris Watt. The Committee would like to
extend their condolences following the sad passing of Clir Pearce.

i. The Committee is supported by a number of officers notably the Head of
Audit West and the Chief Financial Officer who leads on financial issues
through his S151 role.

iii. The external auditors are currently represented by an Engagement Lead and
Audit Manager from Grant Thornton.

Page 68



	Agenda
	8 MINUTES: 7 FEBRUARY 2019
	10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2018/19
	11 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	12 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20
	CACIAAnnualPlanJuly2019App1
	CACIAAnnualPlanJuly2019App2

	13 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	CACAnnualReportJuly2019App1




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Tuesday, 30th July, 2019, 4.30 pm

Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Colin Blackburn, Winston Duguid (in place of Lucy 
Hodge), Mark Elliott and Brian Simmons 
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Donna Parham (Chief Finance Officer), Jeff Wring (Service 
Director - One West), Andy Cox (Head of Audit and Assurance (One West)), Gary Adams 
(Head of Corporate Finance), Jamie Whittard (Financial Accounting and Planning Team 
Leader), Liz Woodyard (Investments Manager) and David Richards (Finance & Systems 
Manager (Pensions))
Guests in attendance: 

1   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.

3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lucy Hodge, for whom Councillor Winston 
Duguid substituted.

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

5   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

The Chair informed Members that the previous week a reply signed by him had been 
sent to the external auditors’ standard enquiries about how the Committee performed 
its role. A copy was available for inspection by Members.

6   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.

7   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.

8   MINUTES: 7 FEBRUARY 2019 



Page 2 of 5

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

9   ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the item, and invited Mr Barber to present the 
Audit Findings Reports for the Council and the Avon Pension Fund.

Mr Barber reminded Members that the external auditor had a twofold responsibility to 
the Council: to give an opinion on the Financial Statements and to reach a Value for 
Money conclusion. The report reflected the situation at 23rd July. Good progress had 
been made in the intervening period with the outstanding items listed on page 4. The 
headline opinion on the accounts was as set out on page 3. The draft accounts had 
been received by the new earlier deadline, and had been free from material error. As 
is inevitable in such a large and complex set of accounts, issues had arisen, the 
most significant of which was the High Court judgement on the McCloud pension 
case in December 2018. The external auditor’s view was that this had a clear impact 
on the liabilities of the Avon Pension Fund and therefore the Council’s balance 
sheet. Following discussion with the external auditor, the Avon Pension Fund 
instructed its actuary to assess the potential effect of the judgement. In addition a 
number of minor changes had to be made to the draft accounts. Full assistance and 
co-operation was given to the external auditor by officers, which considerably 
facilitated reaching the current position.

The external auditor could not yet issue a certificate that the audit work on the 
2018/19 accounts was complete, because they needed to be assured that the 
annual report for the Pension Fund, to be published in December, was consistent 
with the Pension Fund accounts.

He hoped to be able to sign off the accounts with an unqualified opinion later that 
day.

He then commented in detail on the findings. He explained that the materiality level 
is usually set in the ½-2% range. It could be argued that a low level should be set, 
because of the high level of risk associated with the accounts, since external parties, 
such as banks, rely on them when deciding, for example, whether to advance loans. 
However a level of 2% had been set, because the external auditor considered that 
the inherent risk of misreporting or error was low in the light of their experience of the 
Council. Significant risks were identified in the Audit Plan. Findings in relation to 
these are set out on pages 5-7 of the report. More audit work had been done on 
Property, Plant and Equipment than in previous years. This had been made easier 
by the fact that following previous comments from the external auditor, the Council 
had moved the valuation date from December to the end of the financial year, 
enabling the auditor to be sure that the carrying value did not differ from the current 
value. 

The report of APF’s actuary on the impact of the McCloud judgement had identified 
an additional liability of £10.534m as at 31 March 2019, for which the Council had 
adjusted in the final accounts. The external auditor had requested its own internal 
actuary to scrutinise this figure, and was satisfied that it fairly reflects the additional 
liability of the Pension Fund.



Page 3 of 5

He drew attention to the opinion on management’s use of the “going concern” 
assumption, namely their assumption that they would continue to provide services 
during the following twelve-month period ending in July 2020. This was something 
that had not been given particular attention in relation to public sector organisations 
in the past, but the example of the difficulties of Northamptonshire Council would 
ensure that it was given more attention in future. The external auditor’s view was that 
the Council, like many public sector bodies, was in a middle position in that it was a 
going concern, but faced uncertainties. 

He concluded by saying that the audit findings constituted a very positive 
assessment of the Council. In relation to Value for Money, the external auditor was 
satisfied that the Council had proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources. Inevitably there were recommendations for 
improvement, as set out in the Action Plan in Appendix A.

He drew attention to the findings on the significant risks of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (pages 19-21) and Aequus Developments (page 22).

Members noted the audit fees stated on page 29, which included an additional 
£9,000 for the work necessitated by the McCloud judgement and the Plant, Property 
and Equipment valuation.

The Chair invited the finance officers to comment.

The Head of Corporate Finance said that after a review it had been concluded that 
the accounts of Aequus did not require consolidation. 

The Chief Finance Officer responded to the Value for Money conclusion. She said 
that reserves were reviewed regularly to ensure that they were sufficient to meet 
risks. In this year’s budget the reserves had been increased by £1.9m, because it 
was recognised that there would be an overspend, and so funding had been added 
to the budget contingency fund. As far as the spending gap was concerned, the 
Council had achieved over 80% of planned savings, but savings were becoming 
harder to deliver each year. A Member asked whether reserves were earmarked or 
could be used flexibly. The Chief Finance Officer replied that they were earmarked 
for particular circumstances, and there were rules for their use. For the last couple of 
years there has been a budget contingency for dealing with in-year budget risks. If 
this is not used, it can be carried forward. This year there is a budget contingency of 
£3m.

The Chair asked how a projected overspend of £4m at Q3 had been reduced to 
£0.923m at year end. The Chief Finance Officer explained that there had been a 
Cabinet budget meeting in September, at which it had been agreed to impose a 
recruitment freeze and to set up a panel to consider procurement proposals.  The 
slower spending that resulted from these measures had taken a few months to work 
through. 

A Member asked about the £2.3m contingency for education. The Chief Finance 
Officer said that this related to Special Educational Needs and children’s disabilities. 
This is an educational cost, which should be funded by central government. All 
councils were struggling with the cost of children’s services. She said that the 



Page 4 of 5

number of looked-after children had increased across the country, mainly because of 
safeguarding issues.

The Chair asked about the impact of the McCloud judgement. Was this a real cost or 
just a risk, and if it was a real cost who would bear it? Mr Barber explained that the 
£10.534m would be added to the liabilities of the APF and therefore of the Council. 
The Investments Manager explained that the size of the APF’s liabilities was one of 
the factors used to set employer pension contribution rates, which would be 
determined by the triennial valuation currently taking place. 

Mr Barber presented the audit report on the Avon Pension Fund. He explained that 
the cost of the McCloud judgement was not material in relation to the total £4.6bn in 
the Fund.

Members congratulated the Finance team for their hard work, which had resulted in 
a good and professional set of accounts. 

The Chair signed the Letters of Representation for the Council and the Avon Pension 
Fund.

RESOLVED:

1. to note the issues contained within the Audit Findings Reports for the Council 
and Avon Pension Fund;

2. to approve the audited Statements of Accounts, including the Letters of 
Representation for Bath & North East Somerset Council and the Avon 
Pension Fund for 2018/19.

10   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2018/19 

The Head of Corporate Finance presented the report. He said that because of the 
timing of meetings the report had already been considered by full Council earlier in 
the month.

He summarised the headline figures for investment and borrowing.

A Member noted that Public Works Loan Board annuity borrowing was arranged 
during the last quarter to maintain cashflow balances, and asked whether this would 
be done more often. The Chair responded that it had been the practice over the past 
eight years to fund the capital programme from cash flow as far as possible, but on 
occasion borrowing was necessary to maintain cash flow. Officers explained that it 
was important to get the timing of borrowing right; the majority of the Council’s 
borrowing was from PWLB, which was at a fixed rate. 

RESOLVED to note:

1. the Treasury Management Report to 31st March 2019, prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice.

2. the Treasury Management Indicators to 31st March 2019.



Page 5 of 5

11   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The Head of Audit and Assurance (One West) presented the report. 

The Service Director (One West) drew attention to his formal opinion on the 
Council’s internal control framework contained in section 4.11 of the report. He said 
that it had been a challenging year for One West, but fortunately it had been possible 
to obtain additional staff resources from the Devon Audit Partnership. 

RESOLVED to note the Internal Audit Report 2018/19 and the formal opinion on the 
internal control framework.

12   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

 The Head of Audit and Assurance (One West) presented the report.

A Member asked about protecting the identity of whistleblowers.  He suggested that 
it might deter some whistleblowers if they felt that they might be identified. The Head 
of Audit West responded that while whistleblowers were interviewed in total 
confidence, it could be difficult to deal with them if they were anonymous. Meeting 
them was part of the assessment process, and it was usually necessary to 
understand what outcome they were seeking. They had a right to remain 
anonymous, but this was not encouraged.

RESOLVED to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20. 

13   AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The Service Director (Audit West) introduced this item.

He said that as the Committee contained a majority of new Members, he was 
proposing that he draft the annual report and agree it with the Chair. He invited 
Members to him email with any suggestion for the content for the report.

RESOLVED to delegate the Annual Report of the Committee to the Chair to endorse 
and agree before issued to full Council at its November meeting.

The meeting ended at 6.28 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


